

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.R.P.No.427 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3.	18.03.2026	<u>SRK,J</u> The present Civil Revision Petition is filed against the order dated 27.10.2025 passed in I.A.No. 50 of 2024 in G.O.P.No.01 of 2024 on the file of the Family Court – cum- VI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kadapa. Learned Trial Court, <i>vide</i> the <i>impugned</i> order, granted visitation rights of the minor children for the Petitioner herein, who is their father, once in two months <i>i.e.</i> on every last Sunday of a month commencing from December, 2025 <i>i.e</i> 28.12.2025 between 10.00 a.m and 12.00 noon <i>i.e</i> two hours, at the residence of Respondent/Mother. Against said order, Civil Revision Petition has been filed by the Petitioner herein on the ground that the Petitioner and his grandparents be permitted to meet minor children once in a week on Sunday at the residence of Respondent/	

		Mother. Learned counsel for the Petitioner further submits that the petitioner along with paternal grandparents is entitled to visit their children during festival days and birthdays. Learned counsel for the Respondent objected the same on the ground that a case in Crime No.382 of 2023 of Kadapa Taluq U/G Police Station has been registered against the petitioner and his family members for the offences under Sections 290, 506-II and 307 read with 34 IPC. He further submits that in case, if family members of the petitioner visit the house of the Respondent/Mother on the ground of visiting his children, there is a chance of creating chaos in the respondent's house. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent, this Court, without going into those aspects, is of the opinion that spending time with the children on festival days is prime important. Since the father, who is Petitioner herein, being a natural guardian, intends to spend quality time with his	
--	--	---	--

		children; his visitation rights during festivals cannot be denied. Therefore, the Petitioner is entitled to spend some time with his children. The Petitioner is permitted to visit the house of the Respondent/Mother to meet his children in the evening on the festival day i.e EID day (Ramzan), between 4.00 p.m and 4.30 p.m i.e only half an hour in the premises of house of Respondent/Mother. It is made clear that the Petitioner on the pretext of visitation shall not cause any inconvenience in the house of the Respondent/ Mother. The conditions imposed in the <i>impugned</i> order shall apply for exercise of the above visitation right. For filing Counter-Affidavit, list the matter after three (03) weeks. <u>SRK,J</u> KK	
--	--	--	--